

No. 19-1189

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Linda E. Kelly
Patrick Hedren
Erica Klenicki
MANUFACTURERS'
CENTER FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10 Street, N.W.,
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3100

Philip S. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY
& BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

April 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO DECIDE WHETHER LITIGATION SEEKING TO DRIVE NATIONAL ENERGY POLICY ON CLIMATE CHANGE CAN BE HEARD IN STATE COURT	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON REMAND ISSUES COMMON TO SEVERAL CLIMATE TORT CASES	9
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION AS A MATTER OF JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	15
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. Sept. 5, 2019)	12
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	6
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D. Miss. 2012)	5
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	10
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron</i> , No. 17-cv- 04929 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2018)	12
<i>Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Lu Juhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	10

<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. R.I. July 22, 2019)	12
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	15
<i>Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	15
<u>Statute</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1442	10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Amicus</i> Brief of Indiana and Fourteen Other States in Support of Dismissal, <i>City of Oak-</i> <i>land v. BP</i> (9th Cir. filed April 19, 2018)	8
Complaint, <i>City and Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco</i> <i>LP</i> , No. 1CCV-20-0000380 (Haw. Cir. Ct. filed Mar. 9, 2020)	13
Ross Eisenberg, <i>Forget the Green New Deal. Let's</i> <i>Get to Work on a Real Climate Bill</i> , Politico, Mar. 27, 2019, at https://www.politico.com/ magazine/story/2019/03/27/green-new-deal- climate-bill-226239	16
<i>Entire January Meeting agenda at RFF</i> , Wash- ington Free Beacon, April 2016 at https:// free- beacon.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/ En- tire-January-meeting-agenda-at-RFF-1-1.pdf	8

<i>Establishing Accountability for Climate Damages: Lessons from Tobacco Control, Summary of the Workshop on Climate Accountability, Public Opinion, and Legal Strategies</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists & Climate Accountability Institute (Oct. 2012)	6-7
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, <i>In re ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. 096-297222-18 (Tex. Dist. Ct.—Tarrant Cty. Apr. 24, 2018).....	6
Kirk Herbertson, <i>Oil Companies vs. Citizens: The Battle Begins Over Who Will Pay Climate Costs</i> , EarthRights, March 21, 2018.....	8
Mark Kaufman, <i>Judge Tosses Out Climate Suit Against Big Oil, But It’s Not the End for These Kinds of Cases</i> , mashable.com, June 26, 2018.....	9
Manufacturers’ Accountability Project, Beyond the Courtroom at https://mfgaccountabilityproject.org/beyond-the-courtroom	7
<i>Maui Council Unanimously Backs Mayor’s Request to Sue Big Oil</i> , Maui Now, Feb. 21, 2020.....	13
Larry Neumeister, <i>Judge Shows Skepticism to New York Climate Change Lawsuit</i> , Associated Press, June 13, 2018	10-11
Notice of Removal, <i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron</i> , No. 17-cv-04929, No. 17-cv-04934 and No. 17-cv-04935 (N.D. Cal. filed July 17, 2017)	11

Order Granting Partially Unopposed Motion to Stay Proceedings, <i>King Cty. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C18-758-RSL (W.D. Wash. Oct. 17, 2018)	12-13
Dawn Reeves, <i>As Climate Suits Keeps Issue Alive, Nuisance Cases Reach Key Venue Rul- ings</i> , Inside EPA, Jan. 6, 2020	8
Susanne Rust, <i>California Communities Suing Big Oil Over Climate Change Face a Key Hearing Wednesday</i> , Los Angeles Times, Feb. 5, 2020	9
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Am. Elec. Power v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	15
